TOPxV-y
TOPxV-y (Telecommunication Overvoltage Protection) are improved protection devices
(x - number of protected lines, y - disconnection module type), compared to the basic overvoltage
protection with Gas Discharge Tubes (GDT). TOPxV-y have two-stage overvoltage protection:
coarse with three-pole GDT (with fail-safe clip) and fine with Metal-Oxide Varistors (MOV).
Main characteristics are:
1. Response time about 20 times faster than the basic protection (25 ns compared to 500 ns).
2. Maximum impulse spark-over voltage 2 times lower than for the basic protection (300 -
350V compared to 450-700 V).
3. Compact module,  with two-stage overvoltage protection mounted in the same place as
basic protection.
TOPxV-y are  inserted  at  disconnection  modules  of  Reichle  -  De Massari  and Krone
distribution  frames.  At Reichle  -  De Massari  types (VS83 Modular,  VS92 Standard and VS
Compact) protection is inserted at the rear side of the module. At Krone types (LSA Plus and
LSA Profile) protection is inserted at the front side of the module.
Types of TOPxV-y protection devices for Reichle - De Massari modules:
 VS83 Modular 10x2 TOP10V-VS83
 VS83 Modular 12x2 TOP12V-VS83
 VS92 Standard 10x2 TOP10V-VS92
 VS Compact 10x2 TOP10V-VSC
 VS Compact 16x2 TOP16V-VSC
 VS Compact 20x2 TOP20V-VSC
Types of TOPxV-y protection devices for Krone modules:
 LSA Plus and LSA Profile TOP10V-KLP
This  configuration  is  designed  for  protection  of  sophisticated  telecommunication
equipment  in  standard  and  SMD  technology.  Therefore  TOPxV-y protection  modules  are